
GOVT. OF HIMACHAL PRADESH
H.P. INTEGRATED DEVELOPMENT PROJECT, (1DP) FOR sOURCE SUSTAINABILITY AND CLIMATE RESILIENT RAIN-FED

AGRICULTURE (CHILGHARI KANGRA AT DHARAMSHALA)176215 

REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) FOR WORKS
Government of India has received a credit from the International Bank for Reconstruction & Development (1BRD)and 

international Development Association (lDA) towards the cost of the Integrated Development Project (IDP) for source sustainability and 

climate resilient Rain-fed-Agriculture and intends to apply part of the proceeds of this credit to eligible payments under the contract for 

which this invitation for quotations are issued. 
District Project Officer, Integrated Development Project Kangra at Dharamshala invites quotations from the eligible 

Contractors who have experience of doing_similar nature work on standard W-5 Proforma(Schedule of quantity) for execution of 

Working Bid security following worksas tabulated below,
Job No. Area in Approximate 

cost 
482009 

Name of Work 
period 

30 days 
Ha 

10 9700 New Plantation work under Enrichment (400 plants per Ha.) 
scheme at UP-107P Nadli in Gram Panchayat Tatchal 

PR-1/ Plt/ 2022-23 

278438 30 days 5600 New Plantation work under Enrichment (400 plants per Ha.) 
scheme at Balli in Gram Panchayat Agojar 

5 PR-2/ Plt/ 2022-23 

25863 30 days 600 
Ist year maint. of DLT (1100 plants ha) at P-37P Karahu in 

Gram Panchayat Samba 
PR-1/. Maint. Plt/ 

2022-23 
PR-2/. Maint. Plt/ 

2022-23 
PR-3/. Maint. Plt/ 

2022-23 
PR-4/. Maint. Plt/ 
2022-23 
PR-5/. Maint. Plt/ 

2022-23 
PR-6/. Maint. Plt/ 

2022-23 
PR-7/. Maint. Plt/ 

2022-23 
PR-8/. Maint. Plt / 

2022-23 

25863 30 days 600 
Ist year maint. of DLT (1100 plants ha) at Ban Kurang in 

Gram Panchayat Khaira 

Ist year maint. of DLT (1100 plants ha) at Jol Nallah in 

Gram Panchayat Jaind 
Ist year maint. of Re-afforestation (800 plants per ha.) at UP- 

105P Rangru in Granm Panchayat Tatehal 

Ist year maint. of Re-afforestation (800 plants per ha.) at 

Shamlat Kouna in Gram Panchayat Samba 
Ist year maint. of Re-afforestation (800 plants per ha.) at 

Shamlat Kala Tibba in Gram Panchayat Gadiara-lI 

Ist year maint. of Enrichment(400 plants per ha.) at UP-105P 12 

Rangru in Gram Panchayat Tatehal 

2 

38795 30 days 800 
3 

13 124004 30 days 2500 

15 143081 30 days 2900 

76310 30 days 1600 

60181 30 days 1200 

75526 30 days 3600 
Ist year maint. of Enrichment(400 plants per ha.) at Shamlat 

Bhagoon, Shamlat Fate, Gulabe -da-Behru (Lal Rihru) & 
Gulabe-da-Behru-II (8+2+5+8+12) in Gram Panchayat 

Jaind 

35 

50150 30 days 1000 
Ist year maint. of Enrichment(400 plants per ha.) at Shamlat 

Kouna in Gram Panchayat Samba 

I0 
PR-9/. Maint. Plt/ 

2022-23 
PR-10/. Maint. Plt/ 

po22-23 
PR-11/. Maint. Plt/ Ist year maint. of Enrichment(400 plants per ha.) at Shamlat 

2022-23 
PR-12/. Maint. Plt/ 

p022-23 

25075 30 days 500 
Ist year maint. of Enrichment(400 plants per ha.) at Shamlat 

Ban Kurang in Gram Panchayat Khaira 

10 50150 30 days 1000 

Lanjehar in Gram Panchayat Gadiara-II 
Ist year maint. of Enrichment(400 plants per ha.) at UP-90 

Garh Jamula C-5 & C-6 (15+10) in Gram Panchayat Garh 

Malkehar 

125376 30 days 2600 25 

43294 30 days 900 

PR-13/. Maint. Plt/ IInd year maint. of DLT (1100 plants ha) at Shamlat Lahat 

2022-23 
PR-14/. Maint. Plt/ Ind year maint. of DLT (1 100 plants ha) at 

2022-23 

PR-15/. Maint. Plt/ IInd year maint. of DLT (1100 plants ha) at 

2022-23 
PR-16/. Maint. Plt/ lInd year maint. of Re-afforestation(1 100 plants ha) at 

2022 -23 

PR-17/. Maint. Plt/ IInd year maint. of Re-afforestation(1 100 plants ha) at 

2022-23 
PR-18/. Maint. Plt/|IInd year maint. of Re-afforestation(I100 plants ha) at UP-90 

2022-23 
PR-19/. Maint. Plt/ 

2022-23 
PR-20/. Maint. Plt/Ind year maint. of Re-afforestation(1 100 plants ha) at UP. 

2022-23 
PR-21/. Maint. Plt/ Ilnd year maint. of Enrichment (1 100 plants ha) at Shamlat 

2022-23 
PR-22/. Maint. Plt/ lInd year maint. of Enrichment (1100 plants ha) at P-37P 

2022-23 
PR-23/. Maint. Plt/ 

2022-23 

in GP Lahat 31139 30 days 700 

P-37P Karharu, Shamlat Chobu (2+2) in GP Samba 

400 16061 30 days 

Shamlat Saliana in GP Saliana 
46152 30 days 900 

Shamlat Ban Kurang GP Khaira 
800 39137 30 days 

Shamlat Kuthera GP Chhanchhari 30 days 600 26090 

Garh Jamula-I & Il GP Malkehar 
30 days 130458 2600 

JInd year maint. of Re-afforestation(1100 plants ha) at UP- 

107P Nadli (10+10) GP Tatehal 

20 

10 65229 30 days 1300 

11IPAgoijar GP Agojar 19 66635 30 days 1400 

Chombu (10+9) GP Gadiara-II 14028 30 days 300 

Karahu GP Samba 
lInd year maint. of Enrichment (1100 plants ha) at Lahat 

Khas GP Lahat 

14028 30 days 300 



The standard quotation/bid form w-5(Schedule of Quantity) alongwith instructions to bidders (Quotation Notice) can be 

ained/procured by the bidders from the office of the concerned APO office & DP0 Office on any working day during the office hours w.ej 

17-06-2022 to 02-07-2022 up to 11:00 a.m. 
The quotation on standard W-5 proforma (Schedule of Quantity) duly filled in, accompanied with self-attested copies of 

cuments pertaining to the qualification/ eligibility criteria of the bidder, as per the condition laid below. 

Qualification of the Bidder" of this quotation notice, should reach in the office of the undersigned on or before 02/07/2022 up to 

00 PM Hrs., along with required earnest money/ bid security by obtaining printed receipt or in the shape of draft/TDR/FDR pledged 

n favour of District Project Officer, Kangra at Dharamshala, H.P. and making its entry on the envelope and in the relevant spaces provided 
for it in W-5 (reference of draft/TDR/FDR, pledged in favour of District Project Officer, Kangra at Dharamshala, H.P.) 

Quotations shall be opened on the same day at 01:30PM, in presence of the interested bidders or their representative 

who wish to be present. 
For more details, please contact the office of the District Project Officer, Kangra at Dharamshala, H.P. on any 

working day between 10.00AM to 5.00PM up to 01/07/2022or visit official Website of the Project www.hpidp.or 

Instructions to bidders 2. Scope of Works: The scope of work is as per the schedule of quantity attached / supplied with the prescribed W-5, containing schedule 

of quantties. The details of works is tentative, which may vary depending on the geographical conditions/terain of the area: and thus 
bidder(s) is (are) advised to visit the site of works, prior to bidding for said work at his own expense, for obtaining all relevant 

information that may be necessary for preparing the quotation. 
3.Qualification of the bidder: The bidder shall provide qualiífication information at the time of submission of quotation form on standard 

W-5(Schedule of quantity), which shall include: 
3.1 Detail ofhis/her PAN Card and Bank Account duly filled in W-5. 
3.2 Detail of his/her registration & GSTnumber. 
3.3 Selfattested photo copy of past experience of execution of similar nature of work 
4. Bid Price 
4.1 That, it is be assumed that the bidder(s)/contractor(s) has (have) visited the site of work prior to bidding for the above work and has 
obtain all the relevant factors in to account /consideration that may be necessary for preparing the quotation and therefore, he shall have 
no right to object the details of works, at a later stage. 
4.2That, Prices shall be quoted in Indian Rupees only. 
4.3That, bidder shall bid /quote for each item of work as described in the schedule of quantities and correction(s) made in the quoted 

rates in W-5, if any, shall be made by crossing out, duly attesting the cutting(s) and neatly re-write the same. 
4.4That, the rates quoted by the bidder shall be fixed for the duration of the contract and shall not be subject to adjustment on any 
account 

4.5 That, all duties, taxes and other levies payable/applicable, if any included should be included in the total price. 

5. Validity of Quotation: .1That, the quotation shall remain valid for 45 days for consideration by the Employer from the last date specified for submission of 
quotations /bids. 
6. Submission of Quotations: 
6.1 That, each bidder shall submit only one quotation on standard W-5 proforma, for each Work/job. 
6.2 That, to complete the quotation process minimum three quotations are required, below than three quotations in tender box for one 

job, the same shall be returned to the bidders unopened and tender for the same be treated as cancelled. 

6.3 That the bidder/contractor shall furnish complete address.and all other information in the relevant space provided in Wi and 
shallstrike olf whichever is not relevant. 
6.4 That the Quotations not received on given W-5 proforma. incomplete quotations Conditionalquotations.quotation received after the 
last date &time for submission of quotations and.quotations.received through Fax or E-mail shall not be entertained Lconsidered 
65That. those bidderís) who submit their quotations bypost or do net participate in the quotation opening process shall have to 
submit signedcopy.of quotation notice.appending his/hersignature. in the given box in Quotation notice.in token ofaccepting 
agreeing to the terms.and conditions of the quotation notice and shall.submit/attach the same with the W5 standard quotation 
Proforma(Schedule of Quantity). Whereas other bidders present in the quotation opening process shall sign the office copy of 
the quotation notice at the time ofopening process. 
6.6 That, the bidder shall seal the quotation in an envelope addressed to the DPOIDP Kangra at DharamshalaH.P. and the outside of the 
envelope will also bear the following identification on the top of the envelope: 

Quotation for. 
Do not open before. 

(Name of the Job/Contract/Work) 
(time and date of quotation opening). 

6.7 That in case, the last day of tendering of quotations happens to be a holiday, the whole process will commence on the next working day 
with same time & schedule for which no separate notice or order shall be issued. 

6.8That, in case there is overlapping in schedule for submission of quotations on such deemed date asumed for submission of quotations "on 
next working day" due to postponement of the date of submission of quotations invited vide another notice isued separately, the revised 
time schedule for submission of quotations shall be notifled to the bidders through the 'notice" pasted on the notice board of this office. 

7.0pening&Evaluation of Quotations: 
7.1 That, In coase, the day of opening of quotation happens to be a holiday, the whole process will commence on the next working day with same 
time &schedule for which no separate notice or order shall be issued. 

7.2 That, quotations will be opened in the presence of bidders or their representatives who wish/choose to attend on the date, time and at 
the place specified in the letter of invitation. 
7.3 That, information relating to evaluation of quotations and recommendations for the award of contract shall not be disclosed to bidders 
or any other persons not officially concerned with the process until the award to the successful bidder is announced. 

7.4That, quotations with cutting/overwriting in quoted rates shall not be accepted. However, quotations with cutting/overwriting duly 
attested by the bidder(s) before submission / tendering of quotation into tender box, shall be considered by the purchaser 
7.5That submission of false informations) and/or documents) shll, automaticaly lead to forfeiture of Bid security/earnest 
money/Performance Security to the Govt. and rejection of quotation or cancellation of contract at the cost of such bidder without prejudice to 

criminal proceedings against the bidder/contractor 



7.6T bthat, the Employer/ purchaser willevaluate and compare the quotations determined to be substantially responsive ie. which (a)-are 
auly signed; (b)-conform to other terms and conditions of the Quotation. 

7That, the Quotations would be evaluated for all the items together 
8That, the Employer (Chairman/committee) will evaluate and compare the quotations determined to be substantially responsive 
eeping in view the criteria as specified in clause 4 &5 above. 

.9 That, the quotation / bid security deposited by the unsuccessful bidders shall be returned / refunded to them after the evaluation of 

bids/quotation is over/complete. 
Awardof Contract &Executionof Work: 8.1That, the evaluation of bids /quotations is over, the successful bidder(s) whose quotation(s) has (have) been determined to be 
substantially responsive and who has offered the lowest evaluated quoted price and meets the specified qualification criteria, shall be 
Conveyed the acceptance of his/her bid by the employer. 
8.3That, the bidder whose bid is accepted will be notified the award of contract by the Employer prior to expiry of the quotation validity 
period. 
8.4 That The successful bidder/contractor shall have to sign an agreement deed within five days of the award of work and shall have to 
start the work within the 3 days of date of signing of agreement deed. The contractor/ bidder shall have to complete the work within the 
specified/ allowed period in writing and within agreed costs, and nothing extra shall be payable on account of escalation of cost in 
material labour etc. in the due cost of time, which may be due to unforeseen reason. 
8.5That, the successful bidder(s) shall be notified of award of work shall have to deposit required balance performance Security @ 5%in 
the shape of draft/TDR/FDR pledged in favour of District Project Officer Kangra at Dharamshala within 5 days of the intimation 
regarding award of work to him/them. 
8.7 That, the successful bidder/contractor shall have to sign an agreement deed within 05 days of the award of work and shall have to 
start the work within 2 days of date of signing of agreement deed with the District Project officer, Kangra at Dharamshala, H.P. The 
contractor/ bidder shall have to complete the work within the speciffed/allowed period in writing & within agreed costs, and nothing 
extra shall be payable on account of escalation of cost in material, labour etc. in due course of time, which may be due to unforeseen 
reasons 
8.8That the Contractor/ bidder shall have to execute and complete the work under the supervision and technical guidance of project staff 
of the concerned APO Unit under DPO Kangra at Dharamshala, H.P. 

8.9That, for ensuring quality and speciications, besides carrying out the regular inspections by the project officer/oficials. it 
shall be the responsibility of the contractor to document the execution of works in the desired manner as provided in the 
schedule of quantity and alsoget the work inspected from competent authority of the project, by giving intimation in the writing 
to the concerned APOat least 3 days in advance, for carrying out the mandatory inspections, on achieving/during the following8 

stages of execution of work as- 

Excavation offoundation (i) super structure(i) final work 
8.10That, in case mandatory inspection as laid down vide condition 8.9 above, has not been got conducted/done by the contractor from 
the APO's concerned or other authorized ofñicials of the project, the contractor shall not be eligible to seek the payment of the work done 
8.11That, the income tax/GSTas applicable will be deducted from the total amount of the contract/works 
8.12That, under normal circumstance, no extension in working period will be granted and the decision of the Employer in this regard shall 

be final 
8.13 Since the work is of seasonal/time bond nature and If the contractor/bidder fails to complete the work within stipulated 

time and delays the execution / construction of work beyond stipulated period, a penalty /liquidated damages @0.05% per day 
of the total bid/quoted amount, will be imposed for such delay and will be deducted from the payment of the contractor. 

However, in case delay in completion of allotted work exceeds 30 days, Employer shall be authorized to penalize the contractor 

upto 10% of the total cost of the allotted work. 
8.14That, the employer shall be authorized to cancel the award of work and forfeit the performance security to the Govt. under following 

circumstances: 
) That, the contractor fails to start the work within stipulated period. 

(i) That, undue delay is being caused in execution of the awarded work due to slow pace of work. 

(i) That, the contractor abandons the work at any stage of construction/work 

8.15That, If the contractor delays the start of work beyond the stipulated period or abandons the work in between or project is convinced 

that due to undue slow pace of work, contractor will not be able to complete the work within a stipulated period, the project staff will take 

over the execution of this work and complete the remaining work at the risk and cost of the contractor. 

8.16That, no advance payment will be made to the bidder/contractor and payment shall be made only for the work executed of different 

stages by the contractor, as per the detail bill prepared after measurement of the work done by the authorized official of the project on 

spot and on fulfillment of all other terms and conditions of the quotation notice/award of work and its execution/completion to the 

satisfaction of the project, 

8.17 The contractor/bidder shall bear /pay all the applicable taxes and other charges as applicable from time to time. 

2 Defect Liability: The contractor will be responsible for rectifying any defects noticed free of cost, within 20 days of the date of 

intimation of such defect by us. Any defects can be pointed after completion of six months from the date of completion of work 

whichever is later. 

10. Miscellaneous 
10.1The contractor / bidder shall pay the minimum wages to the labourers and shall be bound to abide by/comply all other 

provisions of the labour laws and other law of land, applicable in this regard and as may be notified by the GOl/GOHP from time 

10.2The contractor/bidder shall give first preference to the local labour of the concerned G.P. In case of non-availability of 

labour in concerned GP, the contractor shall intimate the Pradhan of this GP where work is being done, in writing, with its copy 

to the concerned APO regarding this fact and shall engage labour from the other GPs near to this work or elsewhere. 

10.3Notwithstanding the above, the Employer reserves the right to accept or reject any quotations and to cancel the bidding 

process and reject all quotations at any time prior to the award of contract without assigning any reasons. 

10.4In case of any dispute, the Chief Projeect Director, IDP, Solan HP wil be the final authority to decide the matter and the 

decision will be binding on both the parties. 

10.5 All legal disputes if any will be settled within the jurisdiction of Court(s) at Kangra at Dharamshala, H.P 

10.6 The contractor will follow COVID-19 protocol strictly as per instructions of the state Govt as wel! as the Govt. of india 

10.7 That the tender is for composite work, so rate of material should be included in quotation W-5 format 

to time. 



fied that i/we agree to the terms and conditions of the quetation and i/we fully understand that any violation ot the terns ana 
TLns by me/us shall render me/us liable for suitable action, against me/us as deemed fit by the purchaser 

Name(s): Signature(6) 
are, therelore, requested to offer your most competitive bid(8) for the abot work. latest by (13:00 hours) on 02-07-2022. 
We look forward to receiving your quotations and than kyou for your interest i the project. 

(Employer) 
District Projk a 2aV 

ntegrated Development Project, 
Kangra at Dharamshala. H.P 
Telephone no:-01892-223098 

Endst.No/Quotation/Bid/231 -35/ 
Cepy forwarded to the 

Dated, Kangra at Dharamshala, the/18.06.2022 

Chairman and members tender opening committee for tavour of intormation and necessary action as per bid condition of the tender notice in true spirit and complance 
All APO's under DPO Kangra at Dharamshala for favour of information & wide publicity in the concerned GP and for informing eligible bidders 
Office Supdt/ Accountant for information and necessary action. 
Notice Board. DPO ofice & APO office 

DIsTCT Project Omcer. 
Integrated Development Project, 
Kangra at Dharamshaia, H.P. 



{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }

